FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2019 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Representative Davis to Engrossed House Bill No. 250 by Representative Davis

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 2, delete "and 2159"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 3, after "R.S. 40:2153(15)" and before the comma "," insert "and 2159.1"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 1, line 14, delete "and 2159"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 8 On page 1, line 15, delete "is" and insert in lieu thereof "and 2159.1 are"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 10 On page 2, at the end of line 13, change "<u>R.S. 40:2159</u>." to "<u>R.S. 40:2159.1</u>."
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 6

12 On page 2, after line 14, delete the remainder of the page and insert in lieu thereof the13 following:

14 "§2159.1. Residential substance use disorder facilities

15	A. Each residential substance use disorder facility licensed pursuant to this
16	Part as a behavioral health services provider which provides treatment for opioid use
17	disorder shall provide all of the following:
18	(1) Onsite access to at least one form of FDA-approved opioid antagonist
19	treatment.
20	(2) Onsite access to at least one form of FDA-approved partial opioid agonist
21	treatment.
22	B. Each residential substance use disorder facility licensed pursuant to this
23	Part as a behavioral health services provider which provides treatment for opioid use
24	disorder shall submit to the department on its initial licensing application or its
~ ~	disorder shall submit to the department on its initial meensing approaction of its
25	annual licensing renewal application an attestation as to whether it is complying with
25 26	
	annual licensing renewal application an attestation as to whether it is complying with
26	annual licensing renewal application an attestation as to whether it is complying with the requirements of Subsection A of this Section. The requirement for submission
26 27	annual licensing renewal application an attestation as to whether it is complying with the requirements of Subsection A of this Section. The requirement for submission of the attestation shall commence on January 1, 2021. If the licensed facility is not

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 2 On page 3, delete lines 1 and 2 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof the following:
- "Section 2.(A) The Louisiana Department of Health shall not take any action to
 enforce the requirements of R.S. 40:2159.1(B), as enacted by Section 1 of this Act, prior to
 January 1, 2021."
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 7 On page 3, at the beginning of line 3, change "Section 2.(A)" to "(B)"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 9 On page 3, line 5, delete "R.S. 40:2159(B)," and insert in lieu thereof "R.S. 40:2159.1(A)"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 11 On page 3, delete lines 7 through 20 in their entirety
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 13 On page 3, at the beginning of line 21, change "Section 4." to "Section 3."